
   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub-Committee A 

 

   

Date: FRIDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2010 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6  
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET,  
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Josephine Barrett (Chairman)  
Lynne Allen 
Peter Kemp 
 
Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
Tuesday 28 September 2010 
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 
represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

  
Published: Thursday, 16 September 2010 

 
 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Gill Brice 
Tel: (01895) 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/index.jsp?articleid=5553&action=view_doc&cid=74  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To confirm that items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and items marked 
Part 2 will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 
Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 

Consideration of Reports for Street Trading Licences and Licensed 
Premises 
 

 Title of Report / Address 
of Application  

Ward  Time  Page  

5 Renewal of Temporary 
Shop Front Street Trading 
Licences  

Yiewsley, 
Townfield, 
West Ruislip  
 

9.50 am (Briefing) 
10am Start of Hearing  

9 - 12 

6 New Application for 
Temporary Shop Front 
Street Trading Licence 
 

Barnhill  9.50 am (Briefing 
10 am Start of Hearing  

13 - 16 

7 Application for Temporary 
Tables & Chairs Street 
Trading Licence 
 

Uxbridge 
South  

9.50 am (Briefing 
10 am Start of Hearing 

17 – 20  

8 Renewal of Temporary 
Pitch Licences  
 

Townfield  
West Ruislip 

9.50 am (Briefing 
10 am Start of Hearing 

21 – 24  

9 Application for Temporary 
Pitch Street Trading 
Licence  
 

Uxbridge 
South & North  

9.50 am (Briefing 
10 am Start of Hearing 

25 – 43  

  
Hearing Protocol for Premises Licensing Applications  
 

 
43 – 58  

10 New Application for 
Premises Licence  

West Ruislip  9.50 am (Briefing 
10 am Start of Hearing 

59 – 84 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
  

Part III of the London Local 
Authorities Act 1990 (as 
amended): Street Trading  

 
RRuulleess  ooff  PPrroocceedduurree  ffoorr  UUrrggeenntt  LLiicceennssiinngg  

SSuubb--CCoommmmiitttteeee  HHeeaarriinnggss  
 

 
1. SCOPE 
1.1 These 
[...]
 trader proposes to trade in are prohibited or embargoed 
by a resolution passed in compliance with Section 24(1)(b) of the Act. 

 
 

Page 10



 

Licensing Sub-Committee A - 1st October 2010   
 

PART 1, MEMBERS’ PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

   

 
 

15. In accordance with Section 25(4)(b), a licence may not be granted unless the Sub-
Committee are satisfied that there is enough space in the street for the applicant to 
engage in the trading activity without causing undue interference or inconvenience to 
persons or vehicular traffic using the street. 

 
16. As at 26 February 2010, all public pavements immediately in front of any shop within the 

London Borough of Hillingdon has been designated as a licence street for the purposes 
of street trading under the Act. 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
London Local Authorities Act 1990(as amended) 
London Borough of Hillingdon Street Trading Licence Terms and Conditions 

Page 11



 

Licensing Sub-Committee A - 1st October 2010   
 

PART 1, MEMBERS’ PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

   

ANNEXURE 1 
 
 
NAME     : Mr T Cagin -Hayes Food Centre 
LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD : Shop frontage – Six Months renewal  
LOCATION    : 66-68 Coldharbour Lane Hayes UB3 3ES 
COMMODITY   : Fruit & Vegetable Display 
 
 
NAME     : Mr M Chaudhry – Yiewsley Post Office & Convenience Store 
LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD : Shop Frontage – Six months  
LOCATION    : 72-74 High Street Yiewsley  UB7 7DS 
COMMODITY   : Household plastic goods  
 
 
NAME     : Mr K Arora – Hayes Town Superstore 
LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD : Shop Frontage – Six Months 
LOCATION    : 6 Botwell Lane Hayes UB3 2AA 
COMMODITY   : Fruit & Vegetable Display 
 
 
NAME     : Mr R Sira – Sira’s 
LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD : Shop Frontage – Six Months  
LOCATION    : 42-44 Coldharbour Lane Hayes UB3 3EP 
COMMODITY   : Fruit & Vegetable Display 
 
NAME     : Mr A Khan – Abracadabra London Ltd 
LICENCE TYPE AND PERIOD : Shop Frontage – Six Months  
LOCATION    : 108 High Street Ruislip HA4 8LS 
COMMODITY   : Household Goods 
 
 

Page 12



 

Licensing Sub-Committee A - 1 October 2010 
 

PART 1, MEMBERS’ PUBLIC AND PRESS 
   

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY SHOP FRONT STREET TRADING 
LICENCES   

 
Committee  Licensing Sub Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Bill Hickson – (01895) 277402 
   
Papers with report  Annexure 1 
   
Ward(s) affected   Barnhill 
   
SUMMARY 
 

The Street Scene Enforcement Team has now processed the new application for temporary 
shop front street trading licence *as tabulated in Annexure 1.  Having considered the application 
and documentation, the Street Scene Enforcement Team suggests that it would be appropriate 
to issue temporary pitch licence for the trader as tabulated in Annexure 1. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That temporary shop front street trading licence of the reported trader identified in 
Annexure 1 be issued for a period of 6 months. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

A. Approve the issue of the licence for a further time limited period of less than 6 
months – time period to be specified by the Sub-Committee. 
or; 

B. Refuse to issue of temporary shop front street trading licence. 
 

INFORMATION 
 

1. Street trading activity within the London Borough of Hillingdon is regulated by the London 
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The applications listed in Annexure 1 are for new temporary shop front street trading 

licence. 
 

3. The licence issued will be temporary licence lasting for a period of 6 months. 
 

4. The Street Scene Enforcement Team has examined all documentation accompanying 
the application. Copies of the relevant documentation supplied by the trader will be 
available to be viewed by Councillors at the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing. 

 
5. The Street Scene Enforcement Team is satisfied that the application complies with the 

London Borough of Hillingdon’s Street Trading Regulations and the legislation. 
 

6. The Street Scene Enforcement Team confirms that it has no objection to the grant of the 
licence.
[...]
 Fruit & Vegetable Display 
 
Barnhill  
 
    
 
 
    
 

Page 16



Licensing Sub-Committee A - 1 October 2010 
 

PART 1, MEMBERS’ PUBLIC AND PRESS 
   

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY TABLES & CHAIRS STREET 
TRADING LICENCES 

 
 
Committee  Licensing Sub Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Bill Hickson – (01895) 277402 
   
Papers with report  Annexure 1 
   
Ward(s) affected   Uxbridge South 
   
SUMMARY 
 
The Street Scene Enforcement Team has now processed the applications for the renewal of 
shop front street trading licences.  Having considered the applications and documentation, the 
Street Scene Enforcement Team suggests that it would be appropriate to renew the tables & 
chairs street trading licence of the traders as tabulated in Annexure 1. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the temporary tables & chairs street trading licence of the traders identified in 
Annexure 1 be renewed for a period of 6 months 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
A. Approve the renewal of the licence for a further time limited period of less than 6 

months – time period to be specified by the Sub-Committee 
or; 

B. Refuse to approve the renewal of the licence 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. Street trading activity within the London Borough of Hillingdon is regulated by the London 
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The applications  listed in Annexure 1 are for the renewal of tables & chairs street trading 

licences. 
 

3. The licence issued will be temporary licence lasting for six months from date of issue.  
  

4. The Street Scene Enforcement Team has examined all documentation accompanying 
the applications. Copies of the relevant documentation supplied by each trader will be 
available to be viewed by Councillors at the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing. 

 
5. The Street Scene Enforcement Team is satisfied that each application complies with the 

London Borough of Hillingdon’s Street Trading Regulations and the legislation. 
 
6. The Street Scene Enforcement Team confirms that it has no obj
[...]
 High Street Uxbridge UB8 1JN 
COMMODITY   : Tables & Chairs 
 
Uxbridge South   
 
Correspondence address 
TLT Solicitors 
One Redcliffe Street 
Bristol 
BS1 6TP 
 

Page 20



Licensing Sub-Committee A - 1 October 2010 
 

PART 1, MEMBERS’ PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RENEWAL TEMPORARY PITCH LICENCES 
 
Committee  Licensing Sub Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Bill Hickson – (01895) 277402  
   
Papers with report  Annexure 1 
   
Ward(s) affected   Townfield, West Ruislip 
   

SUMMARY 
 
The Street Scene Enforcement Team has now processed applications for a renewal of street 
trading pitch licences. Having considered the applications and documentation, the Street Scene 
Enforcement Team suggests that it would be appropriate to renew the Temporary Pitch Licence 
of the traders as tabulated in Annexure 1. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Temporary Pitch Licence of each reported trader identified in Annexure 1 be 
renewed for a period of 6 months. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
A. Approve the renewal of the licences for a further time limited period of less than 6 

months – time period to be specified by the Sub-Committee. 
or; 

B. Refuse to approve the renewal of licence. 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. Street trading activity within the London Borough of Hillingdon is regulated by the London 
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended). 

 

2. The applications listed in Annexure 1 are for the renewal of Pitch Trading licences. 
 

3. The licences issued will be Temporary licence lasting for a duration of 6 months from 
date of issue.   

 

4. The Street Scene Enforcement Team has examined all documentation accompanying 
the applications.  Copies of the relevant documentation supplied by the traders will be 
available to be viewed by Councillors at the Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing. 

 
5. The Street Scene Enforcement Team is satisfied that the application complies with the 

London Borough of Hillingdon’s Street Trading Regulations and the legislation. 
 

6. The Street Scene Enforcement T
[...]
 : Ruislip High St  (fronting 142-144) 
COMMODITY   : Fresh flower stall 
 
West Ruislip 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee A - 1 October 2010 
 

PART 1, MEMBERS’ PUBLIC AND PRESS 
   

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PITCH STREET TRADING LICENCE  
 
Committee  Licensing Sub Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Bill Hickson – (01895) 277402 
   
Papers with report  Annexure 1 
   
Ward(s) affected   Uxbridge South & North 
   
SUMMARY 
 

The Street Scene Enforcement Team has now processed the new application for temporary 
pitch street trading licence *as tabulated in Annexure 1.  Unfortunately the applicant has failed 
to supply the documents required by the Terms & Conditions for Street trading. Also there has 
been very significant opposition to the application.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Refuse to issue the temporary pitch street trading licence, as required documentation 
(listed in Annexure 2) and licence fee has not been supplied. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 

A. That temporary pitch trading licence of the reported trader be issued for a limited period 
of less that 6 months – time period to be specified by the Sub-Committee.  

B. Refuse to approve the licence. 
 

INFORMATION 
 

1. Street trading activity within the London Borough of Hillingdon is regulated by the London 
Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
2. The application listed in Annexure 1 is for a new pitch licence. 

 

3. The licence issued will be temporary licence for a period of 6 months. 
 

4. The Street Scene Enforcement Team has examined all documentation accompanying 
the application, however the Sub-Committee should be aware that the applicant has not 
supplied some of the supportive documents. Copies of the relevant documentation 
supplied by the trader will be available to be viewed by Councillors at the Licensing Sub-
Committee Hearing. 

 

5. The Street Scene Enforcement Team consulted with local interested parties concerning 
this ap
[...]
esentations they may do so orally by 
informing the Chairman. 

What happens if I cannot attend the sub-committee hearing? 

If you have made a representation and are unable to attend the sub-committee hearing, the 
sub-committee will only hear and consider any evidence and arguments put forward by or on 
behalf of the applicant and other parties present in relation to the written objections received. 
The sub-committee will take into account, in considering the importance to be attached to the 
objection, that the objector was not available to be questioned about their statements. 

Can you accommodate any special needs I may have? 

Yes, if any person, who intends to be present at the hearing, has any special needs, (for 
example in connection with access, hearing, language or vision) this should be brought to the 
attention of the Clerk to the Committee prior to the hearing in order that appropriate provision 
may be made. 

Can the date of the hearing be changed? 

Unfortunately, the Hillingdon Licensing Service cannot be flexible in the dates for hearings as 
the Licensing Act 2003 sets a strict legal deadline by which hearings must be hear

Page 48



3. BBeeffoorree tthhee HHeeaarriinngg

You will have been notified of the date and time of the Licensing Sub-committee hearing. The 
hearings will normally take place at the Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge in one of the 
Committee Rooms. 

How do I get to the Civic Centre? 

Parking may be available via the entrance to the Civic Centre in the High Street by contacting 
the Clerk to the Committee in advance. Parking is also available in the nearby Chimes 
Shopping Centre Car Park. Bus routes 207, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic Centre. 
Uxbridge underground station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away.

Please enter from the main reception where you will be directed to the relevant Committee 
Room. Please switch off your mobile phone when entering the room and note that Hil
[...]
r than five working days before the day or the
first day on which the hearing is to be held.

A party who wishes to withdraw any
representations they have made may do so

(a) by giving notice to the authority no later than 24
hours before the day or the first day on which the
hearing is to be held; or
(b) orally at the hearing

Page 58



Licensing Sub-Committee A – 1st October 2010  
 

MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Linda Etherington       01895 556799 
   
Papers with report  • Appendix 1 – copy of application form 

• Appendix 2 – copy of representation from Metropolitan Police 
• Appendix 3 – copy of letter of objection from interested party 
• Appendix 4 – List of Responsible Authorities 
• Appendix 5 – Map of the area 
• Appendix 6 – Photos of the premises 

   
Ward(s) affected   West Ruislip 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To consider representations from the Metropolitan Police and one (1) letter of objection from an 
interested party in respect of an application for a new premises licence for the premises known as 
Champers Retail, 52 High Street, Ruislip. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Sub Committee determine the application. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.1 An application for a new premises licence to permit the sale of alcohol at the premises known  

as Champers Retail, 52 High Street, Ruislip was received on 16th August 2010 from Mr Kilesh 
Patel, Champers Retail Ltd, 352 Harrow Road, Maida Vale, London W9 2HT. 
 
Details of  application are listed below: 
The sale of alcohol for off supplies only: 
From 10.00 hours until 23.00 hours every day 
 
Hours the premises are open to the public: 
From 10.00 hours until 23.00 hours every day 
 
A copy of the application form is annexed to this report as Appendix 1. 
 
Section 10.21 of the Government Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 states that:- 
Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open for shopping unless 
there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for restricting those hours. For 
example, a limitation may be appropriate following police representations in the case of some 
shops known to be a focus of disorder and disturbance because youths gather there. 
 

1.2 The application was advertised in accordance with the standard procedures required by the 
Licensing Act 2003 by way of an advertisement in the local paper and by displaying a blue 
Notice in the window of the premises for the required 28 day consultation period. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 59



Licensing Sub-Committee A – 1st October 2010  
 

MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
 
 
Following the advertisement of the application 1 letter was received from Mr & Mrs Briskman 
of 14 King Edwards Road, Ruislip, making representation against the application, addressing 
the licensing objectives of Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 
 
A copy of this letter is annexed to this report as Appendix 3. 
 

1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

In accordance with the legislation, the applicant is required to send copies of the application to 
the responsible authorities being: 
 

- The Metropolitan Police Service 
- London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
- Child Protection Service, LBH 
- Commercial Premises Service, LBH 
- Environmental Protection Unit, LBH 
- Trading Standards Service, LBH 
- Planning Service, LBH 
-  

(See Appendix 4) 
 
1 representation was received from the Metropolitan Police Service under the licensing 
objectives or Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection 
of Children from Harm. 
 
A copy of this representation is annexed to this report as Appendix 2. 

 
1.4 

 
The period for consultation and the making of representations in respect of this application 
expired on 13th September 2010. 
 

1.5 Conditions offered by the applicant
[...]
rivolous or vexatious.  
 
The four licensing objectives are : 
 
a. The prevention of crime and disorder;  
b. Public safety;  
c. The prevention of nuisance; and  
d. The protection of children from harm.  
 
Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.  
 

3.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must also consider the London Borough of  
Hillingdon’s Licensing policy when deciding whether or not to grant the application.   
The terms of the Statement of Licensing Policy are highly persuasive, but not  
binding, on the Licensing Sub-Committee. The Licensing Sub-Committee may depart  
from the guidance contained in the Statement of Licensing Policy if it considers there  
are clear and convincing reasons to do so. 
 
Where there is a conflict between the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act must prevail. 
 

3.3 Members are required to have regard to the DCMS Guidance in carrying out the 
functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover every possible 
situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully understood, members 
may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons must be given if this is the 
case 

 
 

Page 61



Licensing Sub-Committee A – 1st October 2010  
 

MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

3.4 When relevant representations are received then the Sub-Committee must have regard 
to them.  Representations based on commercial reasons or moral grounds are not in 
themselves relevant representations.  For example, a representation from a bar owner 
that the grant of a premises Licence to another bar to allow  the sale of alcohol and the 
provision of regulated entertainment will take customers away from his/her premises is 
not a relevant representation. 
 

3.5 The Licensing Sub-Committee can attach a “weight” to any relevant representations, 
such fact
[...]
be applied universally irrespective of particular 
circumstances, but may be used as examples that can be tailored to suit individual 
premises and particular situations. 

Page 62



Licensing Sub-Committee A – 1st October 2010  
 

MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS  

3.8 Reasons  
 
If the Sub-Committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a new Premises Licence application, it must give reasons for its 
decision.  
 

 
 

The Role of the Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
Sub-Committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the Council has 
multiple roles.  Council officers from various departments have been asked to consider 
the application from the perspective of the Council as authority responsible respectively 
for environmental health, child protection, trading standards, health and safety and as the 
planning authority.  
 
Members should note that the Licensing Sub-Committee is meeting on this occasion 
solely to perform the role of licensing authority.  The Sub-Committee sits in quasi-
judicial capacity, and must act impartially.  It must offer a fair and unbiased hearing of the 
application.  In this case, Members should disregard the Council’s broader policy 
objectives and role as statutory authority in other contexts.  Members must direct 
themselves to making a determination solely based upon the Licensing Law, Guidance 
and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 
As a quasi-judicial body the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to consider the 
application on its merits.  The Sub-Committee must take into account only relevant 
factors, and ignore irrelevant factors.  The decision must be based on evidence, that is to 
say material, which tends logically to show the existence or non-existence of relevant 
facts, the occurrence of which would be relevant.  
  
The Licensing Sub-Committee must give fair consideration to the contentions of all 
persons entitled to make representations 
[...]
ix 6 – Photos of the premises 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
List of Representations 
 

 Prevention of 
Crime & 
Disorder 

Public 
Safety 

Prevention of 
Public 
Nuisance 

Protection of 
Children from 
Harm 

Sgt Ian Meens 
Metropolitan Police 
Service 

X  X X 
 

Mr & Mrs Briskman 
 

X  X  

 

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84


	Agenda
	Consideration of Reports for Street Trading Licences and Licensed Premises
	5 Renewal of Temporary Shop Front Street Trading Licences
	6 New Application for Temporary Shop Front Street Trading Licences
	7 Application for Temporary Tables & Chairs Street Trading Licence
	8 Renewal of Temporary Pitch Licences
	9 Application for Temporary Pitch Street Trading Licence
	Item 8 - Appendix for Windsor Street Report

	Hearing Protocol for Premises Licensing Applications
	10 New Application for Premises Licence
	Item 10 -All Appendices - Premises Licence Application Form




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
1 October 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Mike Bull 
Lynne Allen 
Peter Kemp  
 
Witnesses Present: 
Mr Hall 
Mr Ranatunga 
Mr Patel 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Beejal Soni 
Linda Etherington 
Bill Hickson 
Diane  
Gill Brice  
 
Also Present: 
Cllr David Routledge 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Josephine Barrett with 
Councillor Mike Bull substituting.  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Peter Kemp and Councillor Lynne Allen declared a personal 
interest in relation to the Street Trading Licences as an application  
was in their Ward.  
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda would be considered in 
public. 
 

 

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 There had been no items notified as urgent.  
 

 



  
5. RENEWAL OF TEMPORARY SHOP FRONT STREET TRADING 

LICENCES  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved - That Shop Front Licences be granted for the period of 
six months to the premises listed below: 
 
Name of Premises Location  

 
Hayes Food Centre  66-68 Coldharbour Lane, 

Hayes  
Yiewsley Post Office & Convenience 
Store  

72-74 High Street, Yiewsley  

Hayes Town Superstore 6 Botwell Lane, Hayes  
Sira’s  42-44 Coldharbour Lane, 

Hayes  
Abracadabra  108 High Street, Ruislip  
 
 

Beejal Soni 
Gill Brice 

Bill HIckson 

6. NEW APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY SHOP FRONT STREET 
TRADING LICENCES  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved -That temporary shop front street trading licence be 
issued for a period of 6 months to the premises listed as follows: 
 
Name of Premises Location  

 
Kwality Foods  674 Uxbridge Road, Hayes  
 
 
 

Beejal Soni 
Gill Brice 

Bill HIckson 

7. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY TABLES & CHAIRS STREET 
TRADING LICENCE  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved - That Tables and Chairs Licences be granted for the 
period of six months to the premises listed below: 

 
Name of Premises 
 

Location  

Coffee Break 7 High Street, Uxbridge 
The Three Tuns  24 High Street, Uxbrdge   

Beejal Soni 
Gill Brice 

Bill HIckson 

 
8. RENEWAL OF TEMPORARY PITCH LICENCES  (Agenda Item 8) 

 
Action by 

 Resolved - That the Temporary Pitch Licence be renewed for a 
period of 6 months be granted for the period of six months to the 
premises listed as follows: 
 
Name of Premises Location  

 
Porky’s Snack Bar  Springfield Road, Hayes 
Flowers By Design  142-144 High Street, Ruislip   

Beejal Soni 
Gill Brice 

Bill HIckson 

 



  
9. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY PITCH STREET TRADING 

LICENCE  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 This was an application for a temporary pitch licence for the sale of hot 
food and snacks in Windsor Street, Uxbridge.  
 
The applicant was present and gave the reasons for his application and 
the provided further information to the committee.  The Sub-Committee 
also noted the submissions made with regard to crime and disorder in 
the area and the  by the London Fire Brigade. 
 
The Sub Committee was concerned that the presence of gas cylinders, 
flammable liquids and vehicular traffic posed a safety risk as had been 
documented by the London Fire Brigade.  The London Fire Brigade’s 
comments about parking restrictions and access for fire safety vehicles 
are also of concern when taking into account the confirmed location. 
 
As a result, it was decided not to grant the application for a temporary 
pitch licence.  The Sub-Committee suggested that the applicant work 
closely with Street Trading to identify suitable alternative locations. 
 
Resolved – That the issue of a temporary pitch street trading 
licence be Refused for ‘Appy Days’ Windsor Street, Uxbridge. 

Beejal Soni 
Gill Brice 

Bill HIckson  

 
10. NEW APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE  (Agenda Item 10) 

 
Action by 

 This was an application for the grant of a Premises License to permit 
the sale of alcohol at the premises known as Champers Retail, 52 High 
Street, and Ruislip. 
 
This application was heard on 1st October 2010.  The Sub-Committee 
was satisfied that timely Notice had been served on all parties and that 
all those entitled to attend and speak to the Sub-Committee had the 
opportunity to do so.   
 
Linda Etherington represented the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Licensing Service and provided the Sub-Committee with details of the 
application.  Mr Kilesh Patel, the Applicant, was represented by Mr 
Ranatunga. 
 
Relevant representations were received from the Metropolitan Police 
Services and Mr & Mrs Briskman.  The representations received were 
taken into account when considering the application.  Sergeant Ian 
Meens of the Metropolitan Police Service attended the hearing and 
addressed Councillors on the application. 
 
Linda Etherington introduced the report and confirmed that the 
application was for off sales only. 
 
Mr Ranatunga addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of the 
Applicant.  He confirmed that the Applicant has 2 similar premises in 
Westminster.  He advised that the premise which is the subject of the 
current application previously operated as a branch of “Threshers” until 
the company went into liquidation.  He confirmed that the Applicant 
intends to run an operation similar to “Threshers”, offering snacks and 
off licence sales to customers.   

Beejal Soni 
Gill Brice  
Linda 

Etherington  



  
To this end, the layout of the premises will largely remain the same 
with the till located at the rear of the premises.  He confirmed that all 
persons making sales of alcohol would be personal licence holders.  
He further confirmed that the CCTV system at the shop would link back 
to the head office so that operations could be monitored both at the 
shop and from the head office. 
 
He confirmed that the Applicant had accepted all of the Metropolitan 
Police Services save for the first proposed amendment as contained in 
their correspondence of 3rd September 2010; such amendments to 
become conditions of the licence in the event that a licence was 
granted.  With regard to the first proposed amendment, Mr Ranatunga 
advised that he was of the opinion that the phrase was not sufficiently 
precise as to be enforceable and was therefore unsuitable to be 
included as a condition.  Mr Patel, in response to questions posed by 
Mr Ranatunga, confirmed that he intended that all transactions for sale 
of alcohol would be carried out by personal licence holders only. 
 
In response to representations submitted by Mr & Mrs Briskman, Mr 
Ranatunga requested Councillors to take into account the fact that 
once patrons leave the premises, they are beyond the control of the 
premises licence holders.  He confirmed that the shop wishes to work 
with the community in order to ensure that the premise does not 
become a source of nuisance. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, Mr Ranatunga 
advised that the Applicant had been trading in Westminster since 1993 
with no infringements.  He further confirmed that the CCTV system was 
linked to all stores and will relay to the head office.  Questions 
established that a school was in proximity to the premises.  In response 
to concerns raised from Councillors regarding the possibility of children 
attempting to purchase alcohol after school, the applicant agreed to a 
condition being placed on the licence that 2 persons would be present 
in the shop from 15h00. 
 
Sgt Meens confirmed that the conditions had been accepted; with the 
first condition being withdrawn as it was not sufficiently precise.  He 
advised that he was satisfied that the measures to be introduced would 
ensure that the premises were run in a manner which would uphold the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered all the relevant evidence made 
available to it and in doing so had taken into account the Licensing Act 
2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 
of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
and Licensing objectives.  In particular, the Sub Committee had taken 
note of paragraphs 2.38 and 10.11 of the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee decided, on the balance of probabilities to 
grant the application as applied for subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
 



  
1. A CCTV camera system with 8 cameras shall be maintained 

in effective working order; 
2. The system shall be capable of recording at a speed of 20 

frames per second and retaining images for a period of 30 
days and the images shall be available to the Police and 
Licensing Authority on request, free of charge; 

3. One camera shall be positioned outside the store and 
positioned so that it records persons entering and leaving 
the store; 

4. One camera inside shall be positioned to record activity at 
the sales point; 

5. Once camera inside shall be positioned to record all 
persons entering and incorporate a head and shoulders 
image; 

6. Other camera shall be placed to show any area where there 
is a display of alcohol products; 

7. All staff shall undergo training which shall be recorded in a 
log book and at least one member of staff in addition to the 
Designated Premises Supervisor shall have a personal 
licence; 

8. There shall be two personal licence holders on duty in the 
premises at all times from 15h00 up to the close of 
business each day; 

9. All transactions of alcohol sales shall be carried out by 
personal licence holders only; 

10. All alcohol products shall be stored in direct line of sight 
from the cashier’s position and shall not be obscured from 
view by other displays or shelving; 

11. The till shall be placed under the counter or be fixed into 
position on the counter so that it cannot be easily moved; 

12. No alcohol products shall be displayed within 2 metres of 
the door. 

 
 The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.40 am. 
  

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


